



Case No: 1712/3/3/25

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

B E T W E E N:

DAVID HENRY

Appellant

- and -

OFFICE OF COMMUNICATIONS (“Ofcom”)

Respondent

-and-

**(1) COMUX UK LTD (“Comux”)
(2) THAT’S TV CHANNELS LTD (“That’s TV”)**

Interveners

ORDER

UPON the Appellant’s Notice of Appeal filed on 22 November 2024 under section 192 of the Communications Act 2003, supplemented by the Appellant’s note dated 10 February 2025 titled “Disputed Ofcom Decisions”, witness statements dated 7 and 10 February 2025, the Appellant’s letters to the Tribunal dated 28 March 2025, 4 April 2025 and 7 April 2025, the Appellant’s written submissions filed on 19 June 2025, an amendment application dated 3 July 2025 and post-hearing emails dated 10 July 2025 and 16 July 2025, concerning decisions or alleged decisions taken by Ofcom between June 2018 and December 2024 in relation to local TV services (the “**Appeal**”)

AND UPON the Appellant’s application for interim relief dated 6 March 2025 (the “**Interim Relief Application**”)

AND UPON the Respondent's submissions and application to strike out the Appeal filed on 13 March 2025

AND UPON the Tribunal granting permission for Comux and That's TV to intervene on 24 April 2025

AND UPON Comux's written submissions set out in its letter to the Tribunal dated 12 June 2025

AND UPON That's TV's written submissions filed on 12 June 2025 and set out in its letters to the Tribunal dated 24 June 2025 and 11 July 2025

AND UPON hearing the Appellant and counsel for the Respondent

AND UPON the Tribunal's Ruling being delivered on 21 October 2025

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Appeal is struck out.
2. The Interim Relief Application is dismissed.
3. The Appellant shall pay Ofcom's costs, summarily assessed in the sum of £30,000 within 90 days of the date of this Order.

Andrew Lenon KC
Chair of the Competition Appeal Tribunal

Made: 23 October 2025
Drawn: 24 October 2025